

No. 19-1392

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE  
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CURRENT AND  
FORMER PROSECUTORS AND LAW  
ENFORCEMENT LEADERS, AND  
FORMER STATE ATTORNEYS GENERAL,  
FEDERAL AND STATE COURT JUDGES,  
U.S. ATTORNEYS, AND U.S. DEPARTMENT  
OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MIRIAM KRINSKY  
ROSEMARY NIDIRY  
ELIZABETH KOMAR  
DAVID WEISS  
ESTELA DIMAS  
FAIR AND JUST PROSECUTION,  
A PROJECT OF THE  
TIDES CENTER  
1012 Torney Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94129

JOHN P. MASTANDO III  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAUREN BERNSTEIN  
TANIA C. MATSUOKA  
FRANK T. UNGERER  
HONG ZHANG  
WEIL, GOTSHAL &  
MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153  
(212) 310-8000  
john.mastando@weil.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 20, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Eviscerating The Constitutional Right To Abortion Will Open The Door To Crimi- nalyzing Healthcare Providers And Women Who Seek Abortions .....	4
II. The Risk Of Unjust Prosecution And Arbitrary Application Of The Law Will Undermine Trust In The Justice System And Thereby Endanger Communities .....	10
A. Trust Between The Community And Criminal Justice Officials Is Integral To Public Safety.....	10
B. Laws Criminalizing Abortion Threat- en To Erode Trust And Confidence In The Justice System And Endanger Communities.....	11
1. Laws That Make Abortion A Crim- inal Offense Endanger The Health of Women And Families.....	12
2. The Criminalization Of Abortion Will Disproportionately Harm Women Of Color And Low-Income Women .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. Overturning <i>Roe</i> , A Precedent That Has Been Settled For Nearly 50 Years, Will Erode Trust In Our Legal Systems .....	21
III. Criminalization Will Divert Limited Resources Away From Protecting Communities .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26
APPENDIX: List Of <i>Amici</i> —Current And Former Prosecutors And Law Enforcement Leaders, And Former State Attorneys General, Federal And State Court Judges, U.S. Attorneys, And U.S. Department Of Justice Officials.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 1 F.4th 280 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	21
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	21
<i>Patel v. Indiana</i> , 60 N.E.3d 1041 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016) .....	9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4, 5, 21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. State of Texas</i> , No. 1:21-cv-796 (W.D. Tex. 2021) .....	26
<i>State v. Rowland</i> , No. 041901649 (Utah Dist. Ct. 3d Apr. 7, 2004) .....	8
<i>United States v. State of Texas</i> , No. 1:21-cv-796 (W.D. Tex. 2021).....	26
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 978 F.3d 896 (5th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Whole Women’s Health Alliance v. Rokita</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01904, 2021 WL 3508211 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 10, 2021), <i>appeal filed</i> , Case No. 21-2480 (7th Cir. Aug. 12, 2021) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	7
STATUTES	
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-61-302(a)(6)(B) .....	7
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-61-304(b).....	6
H.B. 1510, 2018 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2018).....	2, 5, 7
Idaho Code § 18-8702(1).....	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-45(4) .....	6
S.B. 8, 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021) ....	11, 12, 25
OTHER MATERIALS	
ABA, Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function (4th ed. 2017) .....	12, 18, 24
<i>Key Facts on Abortion</i> , Amnesty Int'l (2021).....	16
Emma Batha, <i>U.S. States Making 2021 Moves on Abortion Rights and Access</i> , Thomas Reuters Found. News (Sept. 1, 2021).....	25
Jonathan Bearak et al., <i>Unintended Preg- nancy and Abortion by Income, Region, and the Legal Status of Abortion: Esti- mate From a Comprehensive Model for 1990–2019</i> , 8 Lancet Glob. Health e1152 (July 22, 2020).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Janie Benson et al., <i>Reductions in Abortion-Related Mortality Following Policy Reform: Evidence from Romania, South Africa and Bangladesh</i> , 8 <i>Reprod. Health</i> no. 39 (2011).....	16
Case-Processing Times, BOTEK Analysis Corp. (Nov. 2015).....	25
Dominique Bourassa & Jocelyn Bérubé, <i>The Prevalence of Intimate Partner Violence Among Women and Teenagers Seeking Abortion Compared With Those Continuing Pregnancy</i> , 29 <i>J. Obstetrics &amp; Gynaecology Can.</i> 415 (2007).....	17
Samantha Cooney, <i>Woman Convicted of Feticide Will be Released From Prison</i> , <i>TIME</i> (Sept 1, 2016).....	9
<i>Unsafe Abortion: A Forgotten Emergency</i> , <i>Doctors Without Borders</i> (Mar. 7 2019).....	13–14
Joint Statement From Elected Prosecutors, Fair and Just Prosecution (Oct. 2020).....	24
Diana Greene Foster et al., <i>Comparison of Health, Development, Maternal Bonding, and Poverty Among Children Born After Denial of Abortion vs After Pregnancies Subsequent to an Abortion</i> , 172 <i>JAMA Pediatrics</i> 1053 (2018).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Diana Greene Foster et al., <i>Effects of Carrying an Unwanted Pregnancy to Term on Women’s Existing Children</i> , 205 J. Pediatrics 183 (2019) .....	17
Diana Greene Foster, <i>Op-Ed: Restricting Access to Abortion Makes Poor Women Poorer</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 22, 2018) .....	20–21
Diana Green Foster et al., <i>Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women Who Receive and Women Who Are Denied Wanted Abortions in the United States</i> , 108 Am. J. Pub. Health 407 (2018) .....	17
Sandro Galea, <i>What Will Happen to Women’s Health If Abortion Is Banned?</i> , Boston Univ. Sch. of Pub. Health (May 31, 2019) .....	13
Andrew Goldsmith, <i>Police Reform and the Problem of Trust</i> , 9 Theoretical Criminology 443 (2005) .....	11, 22
Bailey Gray et al., <i>Return to Nowhere: The Revolving Door Between Incarceration and Homelessness</i> , Tex. Crim. Just. Coal. (2019) .....	19
David A. Grimes et al., <i>Unsafe Abortion: The Preventable Pandemic</i> , 368 Lancet 1908 (2006) .....	13
Guttmacher Inst., <i>Abortion in the Lives of Women Struggling Financially: Why Insurance Coverage Matters</i> (July 14, 2016) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Guttmacher Inst., <i>Abortion Policy in the Absence of Roe</i> (Sept. 1, 2021) .....	5, 6
Guttmacher Inst., <i>State Legislation Tracker: Major Developments in Sexual &amp; Reproductive Health</i> .....	7
<i>Evaluating Priorities: Measuring Women’s and Children’s Health and Well-Being Against Abortion restriction in the States</i> , Ibis Reproductive Health (2017) .....	15
Jenna Jerman et al., <i>Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes Since 2008</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (2016) .....	16–17
Kirk Johnson, <i>Harm to Fetuses Becomes Issue in Utah and Elsewhere</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 27, 2004) .....	8–9
Nancy La Vigne et al., <i>How Do People in High-Crime, Low-Income Communities View the Police?</i> , Urb. Inst. (2017) .....	22
Michelle Lou, <i>Alabama Doctors Who Perform Abortions Could Face Up to 99 Years in Prison – The Same as Rapists and Murderers</i> , CNN (May 15, 2019) .....	25
Emily McLean et al., <i>When the Law Makes Doors Slightly Open: Ethical Dilemmas among Abortion Service Providers in Addis Ababa, Ethiopia</i> , 20 BMC Med. Ethics, no. 50 (2019) .....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Heathe Luz McNaughton et al., <i>Patient Privacy and Conflicting Legal and Ethical Obligations in El Salvador: Reporting of Unlawful Abortions</i> , 96 Health Pol’y & Ethics 1927 (2006) .....	14, 15
Robert T. Muller, <i>Rape Victims' Reactions Misunderstood by Law Enforcement</i> , Psych. Today (Jan. 11, 2019).....	22
Nat’l Ass’n of Crim. Def. Law., <i>Abortion in America: How Legislative Overreach Is Turning Reproductive Rights Into Criminal Wrongs</i> (2021) .....	6
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>States Laws on Fetal Homicide and Penalty-enhancement for Crimes Against Pregnant Women</i> (May 1, 2018).....	8
Nat’l Dist. Attys. Ass’n, Nat’l Prosecution Standards § 1-1.2 (3d. ed. 2009).....	24
Ashley Nellis, <i>The Color of Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparity in State Prisons</i> , The Sentencing Project (June 14, 2016) .....	19
Thomas C. O’Brien & Tom R. Tyler, <i>Rebuilding Trust between Police &amp; Communities Through Procedural Justice &amp; Reconciliation</i> , 5 Behav. Sci. & Pol’y, 35 (2019).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Roman Pabayo et al., <i>Laws Restricting Access to Abortion Services and Infant Mortality Risk in the United States</i> 17 <i>Int'l J. Env't Res. &amp; Pub. Health</i> , no. 11 (2020).....	15
Lynn M. Paltrow & Jeanne Flavin, <i>Arrests of and Forced Interventions on Pregnant Women in the United States, 1973-2005: Implications for Women's Legal Status and Public Health</i> , 38 <i>J. Health Pl., Pol'y &amp; L.</i> , 299 (2013).....	8, 10
Kyle Peyton et al., <i>A Field Experiment on Community Policing and Police Legitimacy</i> , 116 <i>Proc. Nat'l. Acad. Sci.</i> 19894 (2019).....	11
Lauren J. Ralph et al., <i>Self-reported Physical Health of Women Who Did and Did not Terminate Pregnancy after Seeking Abortion Services</i> , 171 <i>Annals Internal Med.</i> 238 (2019).....	16
Sarah C. M. Roberts et al., <i>Risk of Violence from the Man Involved in the Pregnancy after Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion</i> , <i>BMC Med.</i> (2014).....	18
Alexandria Sage, <i>Utah C-section Mom Gets Probation</i> , <i>CBS News</i> (Mar. 12, 2004) .....	8
Robin Smyton, <i>How Racial Segregation and Policing Intersect in America</i> , <i>Tufts Now</i> (June 17, 2020) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jamila Taylor, <i>Women of Color Will Lose the Most if Roe v. Wade Is Overturned</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress, (Aug. 23, 2018) .....	19–20
Tom R. Tyler & Jeffrey Fagan, <i>Legitimacy and Cooperation: Why Do People Help the Police Fight Crime in Their Communities?</i> , 6 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 231 (2008) .....	10
Tom R. Tyler & Jonathan Jackson, <i>Popular Legitimacy and the Exercise of Legal Authority: Motivating Compliance, Cooperation and Engagement</i> , 20 Psych., Pub. Pol’y & L. 78 (2014).....	10
U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>Neighborhoods and Violent Crime</i> (2016).....	19
UN Human Rights Committee (HRC), CCPR General Comment 28: Article 3, The Equality of Rights Between Men and Women, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.10 (2000) .....	14
Starre Vartan, <i>The Lifelong Consequences of Rape</i> , Pac. Standard (June 14, 2017) .....	22–23
Jose Miguel Vivanco, <i>Criminalization of Abortion Has Failed. It’s Time to End It.</i> , Human Rights Watch (Jan. 11, 2021) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Unsafe Abortion: Global and Regional Estimate of the Incidence of Unsafe Abortion and Associated Mortality in 2008</i> , World Health Org. (6th ed. 2011) .....	13
Gregory M. Zimmerman & Steven F. Messner, <i>Individual, Family Background, and Contextual Explanations of Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Youths' Exposure to Violence</i> , 103 Am. J. Pub. Health 435 (2013).....	19
